



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ RFA 846/2023 & CAV 544/2023, CM APPL. 53665/2023, CM  
APPL. 32426/2024

SUDHIR TREHAN & ANR. ....Appellants

Through: Mr. Bharat Deepak, Ms. Vandana  
Sharma and Mr. Tarun Kapoor,  
Advocates.

versus

PRAVEEN TREHAN AND ORS .....Respondents

Through:

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI**

**ORDER**  
**14.07.2025**

%

The matter concerns a preliminary decree of partition. The parties are siblings; and the dispute relates to a family property.

2. In view thereof, upon being queried, learned counsel for the parties submit that would be willing to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of their inter-se disputes through mediation under the aegis of the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre.
3. Accordingly, parties are referred to mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre, with a request to the learned Organizing Secretary to appoint an appropriate mediator in the matter.
4. Let the parties approach the Mediation Centre on Friday *i.e.*, 18<sup>th</sup> July 2025 at 02:30 p.m. for the above purpose.



5. Since respondent No.1 is stated to be ordinarily a resident of Canada, he is permitted to join the mediation proceedings *via* video-conferencing.
6. A copy of this order be sent to the learned Organizing Secretary of the Mediation Centre, for information and compliance.
7. As requested by the parties, mediation proceedings shall be time-bound, to be completed before the next date of hearing.
8. Awaiting the outcome of mediation, list on 14<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

**ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J**

**JULY 14, 2025/ak**